h('.‘.'.ld L

AIR RIDE SUSPENSION SYSTEMS

2686 Highway 92 - Oskaloosa, 1A 52577
phone: 641.673.0468 - fax: 641.673.4168
www.kelderman.com

2008 Ford SD
Front 6-8” Lift Kit
Installation Instructions




1. Before you remove anything off the truck, measure the pinion angle on the bottom
of the differential. Make sure to record the measurement here . Once the kit
is installed, it is required to put the axle back to this measurement. This will keep
the correct caster and camber.

2. Remove the transmission skid plate and then remove the front driveshaft. Discon-
nect the sway bar end links and remove the sway bar. Place a jack under the dif-
ferential and lift the truck until the wheels are 4-5" off the ground. Place a jack
stand on each side of the frame, right under the radiator support. Remove the tires,
shocks, steering arm, pitman arm and factory steering stabilizer shock. Let the jack
down and remove the coil springs (they should have little tension left on them). Re-
move the cup on top of the axle that held the bottom of the coil in place, as well as
the 8mm bolts that hold the ABS wire in place. Also, remove the upper brake line
bolt that holds the brake hose located by the rear side of upper coil bucket.

3. Remove the factory trailing arms. Remove the yellow bump stop and remove the
bolt that held the mounting cup in place. These will not be reused. Use a torch or
grinder to remove the upper coil bucket and factory trailing arm mount. Grind the
rivets down to the frame and use a punch and hammer to knock the punches out.

4. Install the sway bar drop brackets (part # 16441 DS and 16442 PS). Use the fac-
tory bolts that go into the frame. It will be required to weld the outside tabs to the
side of the frame. Weld here

Weld here




NOTE: When welding on a vehicle either
disconnect the batteries or use a battery
saver / anti-zapper to prevent damage to
the electronics.

. Remove the factory pitman arm and install the dropped pitman arm (FA 450).
Tighten to a minimum of 275 Ib/ft. Reconnect the steering arm and make sure to
reinstall the cotter pin and nut cover. NOTE: You will need to re-torque the pit-
man arm at 400 miles. This required the pan hard bar drop bracket to be re-
moved.

. Install the pan hard bar drop bracket (part # 16636). You may need to grind on the
front side of the factory engine cross member to get the support arm to sit flush with
the three supplied spacers. Use six 1/2” x 1 1/2” bolts to fasten the pan hard bar
drop bracket and backing plate to the engine cross member. Leave all the bolts
loose and tighten after they are all started. Use the 20mm to fasten the factory pan
hard bar to the drop bracket.

Backing plate
- -l*- h
,-Jh :

4 s




7. Locate the lower driver’s side lower air bag bracket (part #11121 DS). Setin place
and mark the hole on the of the axle casting where the factory rubber bump stop
would normally come into contact with. Remove the bracket and drill a 1/2” hole in
the center of the marked hole. Next, locate the passengers side lower air bag
bracket (part #11120 PS) and position it on the axle. You will have to drill another
hole in the axle just as you did on the drivers side.

8. Start the 14mm bolts (do not tighten) that hold the lower air bag mount to the axle.
Next, start the 7/16” x 2” bolts in the holes you drilled in the axle. Locate the cross
member (part #10565) that connects the two bottom air bag brackets together. Use
the four 1/2” x 1 1/2” to fasten everything together. Once all the bolts are started,
go ahead and tighten starting with the 14mm and 7/16” bolts.




9. Locate the upper air bag brackets (part #10000 PS and #10482 DS) It will be re-
quired to drill out the four 3/8” holes in the frame out to 1/2”. Once you drill out the
holes, use the four 1/2” x 1 1/2” bolts to fasten the bracket in place.

Driver’s side

™ Passenger’s side

ot




10.Place a jack under the transmission / transfer case and remove the factory trans-
mission cross member. Locate the trailing arm brackets (part #11100 DS & #10999
PS) and fasten them to the frame using the 1/2” x 1 1/2” bolts. You will have to drill
two 1/2” holes in the side of the frame and enlarge the 2 holes in the bottom of the
frame. Fasten the bracket to the frame and use a center punch to mark the loca-
tion. Remove the bracket and drill the holes. Put the bracket back on, install the

bolts, but do not tighten yet.
' y A e,




11.Locate the indexing ring. Start the installation of the indexing ring by removing the
rear driveshaft, unhooking the wiring and vent line. Remove the six factory bolts
that hold the transfer case in place. Refer to the instructions supplied with the in-
dexing ring.

] ‘.':‘ . I __';_ ..F" -
| "
ladexing ring
h‘ e ————— S——
e e — — '.\~‘ 4

12.0nce the right and left hand brackets are installed, transfer case is indexed, locate
the transmission cross member (part #10288) Install in place using the four 5/8” x
5” bolts. Once the cross member is installed, tighten all the bolts for the trailing arm
brackets, cross member, and transmission.



13.Locate the upper trialing arms (part #11107) and lower trailing arms (part #11108)
The shorter arms go on top while the longer bolts go on bottom. Make sure that
there are equal threads on each end. MAKE SURE THE FRONT KNUCKLES
ARE SPREAD APART. Use the 7/8" x5 1/2” bolts with flat washers on the rear
and use the 18mm x 5 1/4” bolt on the front. Use the factory nuts with the 18mm
bolts.

14.Locate the 5323 air bags (part #10580). Install in place using the 1/2” x 3 1/2” bolt,
flat washer and lock washer in the bottom of the bag Use the 1/2” and 3/4” nuts
and 3/4” lock washers for the top of the bags.

15.Locate the 1 1/2” sway bar (part #16428) Fasten to the bottom of the sway bar
drop brackets using the blue poly bushings and gold clamps with the 3/8” x 1 1/2”
bolts. Hook up the end of the sway bar to the factory end links.

16.Locate the brake line extensions. Install and bleed the brakes.

17.Alignment. This can be done by manually filling the bags or after the control sys-
tem is installed. Start by inflating the bags to 8”. When measuring the bags, meas-
ure between the mounting brackets that hold the bag in place. Once the bags are
at the correct height, put a pair of jack stands under the frame by the radiator and
let air out of the bags. Locate the angle finder and use it to set the pinion angle
back to the factory setting. This will put the caster and camber back to the factory
setting. The next step of the alignment is to get the axle centered in the wheel well
and squared up with the rear axle. At ride height, the bag should be straight up and
down. Adjust the axle so it is centered in the wheel well, while keeping the pinion



angle correct. Once the rear kit is installed and the rear axle is square, measure
from the front side of the rear axle to the kingpin on the front axle. Make sure the
measurement is within 1/8”.

18.Shock installation. Once the front axle is aligned at ride height, locate the shocks.
Use the 1/2” x 2” bolts to install the shocks. If using the 7100 series shocks, use
the supplies spacers provided with the shocks. If using the 5150 series shocks, just
use a flat washer on the end of the bolt. Once the shocks are installed and the
truck is at ride height (bags at 8”), they should be straight up and down.

19.Locate the steering stabilizer kit (part #16429). Take out the middle two bolts on

the passenger side of the diff cover. Locate part #16005 and place it on the front
side of the axle. Use the bolts that you took out of the diff cover to fasten the right
side of the bracket and use the four 1/2” x 1 1/2” bolts to fasten it to the backing
clamp . Locate the shock end mounts (part #16007 DS & #16007 PS) and fasten
them to the pinch bolts on the drag link. Next, locate the steering stabilizer shocks
and install them with the 1/2” x 2" bolts, making sure to place a spacer on each of
the heim end.

Drivers side

Passenger’s side



20.Install front driveshaft.

21.Test drive. Take the truck on a test drive. The truck should drive straight, but the
steering will be off. If the truck pulls to the right, that means the right front needs to
be pushed forward. If the truck pulls to the left, that means the left front needs to
be pushed forward. Once the truck drives straight, adjust the steering wheel by
turning the adjuster on the factory steering arm.

22.Final Check. Go over all the bolts to make sure they are torqued as recommended
in the chart on page 2. Itis recommended to check bolts every 5000 miles.



2EWBITHE

AT

AIFRTIETY

T IR

T

Hqgw _ kR
FORD F250,/350 4X4
4-LINK - 6-8" FRONT LIFT
31/2" AXLE
KLM-15705-X

| ITERAFAT.

]
[ |
| i
= WAIKT SRS kG CE i
[ » ATUNT - FROT BT I, 1
| RACHLHT - TR BarG T |
] 1 1
- :
3 F:
[ s STZARING STAIL TR ANIChEL- 1
| BNV BAR OO BRAGEE] |
i1 LT 5m AT d4d DRCF 38ACHTT 1
= ]
18 1
[ LR [ F
[ i
| = lagaz COLLAE - FOLDWC-PORE -
| = 14aE S AY AT - | AR 1
1
=
BT G2 & R 3
BOLT 1PN K1 | [
[T A i
AT - A F.
T 1T B
A KT GRA 1
4
[
[
v
E
LU LOCE masHER 13T 1D i
3 LN WASHIR - a8ai' 0% 1 176 DO 5 Q00 THE F
[ 3

E I H B

HEG PAIT - IS 3Ereem G 4
¢ 1O T Wb ]




